Sir John Key Destroyed New
Zealand’'s Democracy.

On 13 September 2007, Rosemary Banks, New Zealand’s Permanent
Representative to the United Nations explained to the United
Nations the reason why New Zealand could not sign the
Declaration of the Rights of the Indigenous People stating,
“It was fundamentally incompatible with New Zealand’s
constitutional and legal arrangements”, but this was
completely ignored by the United Nations when the Hon Pita
Sharples signed the Declaration on the 19 April 2010. WHY?

In 2007, Maori asked Prime Minster, Hon Helen Clark to sign
the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of the Indigenous
People, but New Zealand does not have a definition of the
Indigenous People of New Zealand as well as, “Four provisions
of the Declaration were fundamentally incompatible with New
Zealand’s constitutional and legal arrangement”, therefore,
she refused to sign it.

In 2010, Prime Minister Hon John Key sent the Minister of
Maori Affairs, the Hon Pita Sharples to New York on 19 April
to sign the United Nation’s Declaration of the Rights of the
Indigenous People in secret!

Hon John Key must have known, Rosemary Banks, New Zealand's
Permanent Representative to the United Nations had explained
to the United Nations the reason why New Zealand could not
sign the Declaration of the Rights of the Indigenous People,
why Hon Helen Clark had not signed the Declaration in 2007 and
that New Zealand did not have a definition of the Indigenous
people of New Zealand, but he went ahead and signed it in
secret without a mandate from Parliament or the people of New
Zealand. We believe this was solely for John Key to gain the
Maori vote to stay in power as Prime Minister.
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You will see from the OIA letter from Hon Pita Sharples below
dated 2 April 2012, before he signed the Declaration, he told
the United Nations, “Maori hold a distinct and special status
as the indigenous people, or tanga whenua of New Zealand”. It
is obvious Hon Pita Sharple’s knew, Maori are NOT the
indigenous people, or tangata whenua of New Zealand, otherwise
he would have stated, “Maori are the indigenous people, or
tangata whenua of New Zealand”, but the United Nation's
accepted it.

On 21 October 2021 in an OIA letter to the Crown Law Office,
2.4, we asked, “What law states, Maori have a distinct and
special status as the tanga whenua or indigenous people of New
Zealand”. The Crown Law Office replied, “You have been
previously advised (by Hon Pita Sharples in 2012 and by Hon
Christopher Finlayson prior to that), there 1is no statuary
definition of indigenous people. This part of your request;
(What law states, Maori have a distinct and special status as
the tanga whenua or indigenous people of New Zealand), 1is
refused under section 18(e) of the Act as the document alleged
to contain the information requested does not exit”. Hon Pita
Sharples lied to the United Nations.

By their own admission, the tangata Maori arrived in New
Zealand by canoe in the 14th century to find New Zealand
already inhabited by the tangata whenua.

As there is no statuary definition of the indigenous people of
New Zealand and the document alleged to contain this
information requested does not exit, then the United Nations
accepted Maori as the Indigenous People, or tangata whenua of
New Zealand, when New Zealand does not have a definition that
Maori are in fact, “The Indigenous People of New Zealand”.

The Declaration on the Rights of the Indigenous People has
given Maori special rights over all other New Zealand
Citizens, allowing Maori, “A Partnership with the Crown” and
possibly, “Co-Governance with the Crown”, based on the United



Nations allowing Hon Pita Sharples to sign the Declaration
without a definition of the indigenous people of New Zealand
and completely ignoring New Zealand’s Permanent Representative
to the United Nations, Rosemary Bank’s explanation in 2007,
why it could not be signed.

The National Government then spent $7.2 million of taxpayer’s
money to build the He Tohu Exhibition to house the Declaration
of Independence and the Treaty of Waitangi to mislead the
people, stating, “The Declaration of Independence and the
Treaty of Waitangi are Iconic constitutional documents that
shaped Aotearoa New Zealand”. The Declaration of Independence
was a complete failure as James Busby could only entice 52
chiefs to sign it, and the Treaty of Waitangi only referred to
the tangata Maori making them British Subjects with, “The same
rights as the people of England if they gave up their
kawanatanga/governments to the Queen”. In fact, the Treaty of
Waitangi is not a treaty as it was only signed by one
Sovereign Nation, Great Britain.

Queen Victoria’'s Royal Charter/Letters Patent date the 16
November 1840 is New Zealand’s true Founding Document as it
made New Zealand into a British colony with a Governor and
Constitution, that set up New Zealand’'s political, legal and
justice systems under one flag and one law, irrespective of
race, colour or creed, a British Colony under one flag and one
law, irrespective of race colour or creed. See:

There is no other document in our history that comes anywhere
near to a Founding Document than Queen Victoria’'s Royal
Charter/Letters Patent dated 16 November 1840!

The Government has no other option now, than to inform the
United Nations, New Zealand does not have a definition of,
“The Indigenous people or tangata whenua of New Zealand”, and
they were informed in 2007 by Rosemary Banks, New Zealand'’s
Permanent Representative to the United Nations, “It was
fundamentally incompatible with New Zealand’s constitutional



and legal arrangements”, which has completely destroyed New
Zealand’'s democracy as agreed by the Treaty of Waitangi in
1840 and Queen Victoria’'s Royal Charter/Letters Patent dated
16 November 1840, New Zealand true Founding Document.

Ministerial Statements on the UN Declaration on the Rights of
Indigenous Peoples.

Tuesday, 20 April 2010

HON RODNEY HIDE: (Act Party Leader)

The ACT Party is both shocked and appalled to find itself
supporting a government that has covertly given recognition to
the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous
Peoples. The declaration asserts that Maori have rights and
privileges not enjoyed by other New Zealanders. The
declaration is the very antithesis of ACT’'s policy of one law
for all New Zealanders. It is the antithesis of the policy
that we should have one law regardless of people’s religion,
their race, the colour of their skin, their ethnicity, their
culture, or 1indeed their degree of indigeneity. The
declaration is divisive and is a further step for New Zealand
down the path towards being a divided nation. The declaration
clearly splits New Zealand into two rather than bringing New
Zealand together as one.

For many the former Prime Minister, Helen Clark, refused to
ratify the declaration. At the time, the Hon Parekura Horomia
said that the declaration was incompatible with New Zealand's
laws and democratic processes and that it ignored reality and
would be difficult to implement.

I am very disappointed that the Prime Minister, John Key, has
covertly foisted the declaration on New Zealand, and I



consider the statement that the recognition of this
declaration has no practical effect to be naive in the
extreme.

Hon JIM ANDERTON (Progressive Party Leader)

Well, which meaning did the Government sign up to? Did it not
know? Has the Government read it? Does it know what it means?
The answer to all those questions is no. It has nothing to do
with it. It is to do with the deal between National and the
Maori Party to get the Maori Party to run alongside and
support the Government.

Hon Phil Goff (Leader Labour Party)

The declaration was signed in secrecy when Dr Sharples had
“sneaked off” to New York. New Zealanders should have been
told first that this was the intention of the Government, they
should not have been told afterwards. There was a conflict
between Dr Sharples’ view of the declaration and the
Government’s position about it not making any practical
difference. Labour had opposed the declaration which had
unrealistic goals such as returning all land back to
indigenous people. I could not see the point in signing up to
a declaration that the Government did not intend to fulfil.
Why would you sign up to something you never intended to act
on, and you don’'t believe in. He signed up to something they
do not believe in and never intend to implement. Prime
Minister Helen Clarke, Labour, refused to sign the Declaration
in 2007 as it contravened our Constitution, but John Key was
quite happy to destroy our democracy as long as he could
become, Prime Minister, “Sir John Key”.

New Zealand does not have, A Definition of the Indigenous
People of New Zealand.





https://onenzfoundation.co.nz/wp-content/uploads/2025/12/Picture-1.jpg

ER

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL CHAMBERS
12 October 2021
Ross Baker
onzi@bigpond.com
Ref: OIA-2021/22-0307
Dear Ross Baker

Official Information Act request: Part-Miori tangata whenua and Aotearoa
Thank you for your Official Information Act request received on 19 Seplember 2021. You
requested:

“1. Can the govemnment produce forensic evidence and a definition, that part-
Maor are the “tangala whenua or indigencus people of New Zealand™?

2. Can the Govemment produce documented evidence that *Aotearca” was
the name used by the ‘tangata Maon™ for New Zealand before, during or after
the 1835 Declaration of independence or the 1840 Treaty of Waltang were
signed? "

The Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet does not hold any specific official
information relevant to your request. | am therefore refusing your request under section
18(e) of the Act, as the information requested cannot be found.

In response to the sacond part of your request, information on the use of Aotearca in
the nineteenth century is available on Te Ara - The Encyclopedia of New Zsaland's
website: hitps/teara gowt.nz/en/nation-and-govemment/page-§

You have the right to ask the Ombudsman lo investigate and review my decision under
section 28(3) of the Act.

We do not intend to publish this response on the Department of the Prime Minister and
Cabinet's website,

Yours sincerely

(OISR

Michael Webster
Clerk of the Executive Council

4442505
CABRVET OFAICE, PARLIAMENT BuiLDevcs, WELLBGGTON 6011, New Zealann

Telephooe: (T K30 5000 Facsimbe (04) 472 6252
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Office of Hon Dr Pita R Sharples

AP for Tamaki Makaurau
Minister of Maori Affairs
Agsociate Minister of Cormections
Associate Minister of Education

Ross Baker
ONZF@bigpond.com

Ténd koe Mr Baker

Thank you for your email of 18 March 2012 requesting information under the Official

Information Act 1882, about the United Nations Declarstion on the Rights of

Indigenous Peoples and the New Zealand Government's definition of the indigenous

peoples of New Zealand,

| understand that you have previously asked the Attorney General, Hon Christopher
for such a definition and were advised that no document exists

Government's definition of the Indigencus peoples of New Zealand, therefore your
request is declined under section 18(g)i) of the Official Information Act 1982.

However, | would like to reiterale the Govemnment's posiion of support for the
Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples. This was outlined in my statement
to the United Nations on 19 April 2010, whereby | noted that Maor hold a distinct and
special status as the indigenous people, or tangata whenua, of New Zealand.

If you are not satisfied with this response you have the right under section 268(3) of
the Official Information Act 1982 lo make a complaint to an Ombudsman, Kati md
ténai wa.

Heol and

iR g

Minister of Maori Affairs

Private Bag 18041, Parfiament Buildings, Wellingion 6160, Mew Zealand. Telephone 64 4 B17 6825 Facsimile 64 4 817 6525
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12 July 2021

Ross Baker
By email only: gnzf@bigpond,.com
Dear Mr Baker

Official Information Act request
Our Ref: OLA353/1

1 refer to your email of 8 July 2021 in which you ask the following

Mhmm-u;-ﬁmhumu
Inchgenious People illegally Pita Sharples in New
hﬂumuuﬁuhrzznw . -

On 19 (New York time)/20 Apsil 2010 (New Zealand time), the Minister of Miori
Affairs Hon Dr Pita Sharples appeaned before the United Nations Permanent Forum
on Indigenous Issues and announced New Zealand's support for the Declaration on
the Rights of Indigenous Peoples.

Your request is not one that is cogmisable under the Official Information Act 1982,
Its substance — was the Declaration illegally signed under the New Zealand
m—iﬁrh’ldﬁmﬁmhwﬂulﬂdﬁmd
representation to the government, not members of the public. It is therefore not
appropriate for us 10 answer your question. You may instead wish o seek advice
from a lawyer (https:/ /www lewsocety ogenz ), Community Law Centre
hitps: iod ) | 4

or Citizens Advice Bureau
(hetps: /Swww.caborg niz /)
You have the right to seek a review of this decision by the Ombudsman.

Yours faithfully
Crown Law

—

-
=
-

XTI

Daniel Perkins

Crown Counsel

Constitutional & Human Rights Team

leved 3 Anlice Cenfre 19 Aifben Siveed PO Box 858 DX 5P0008 Wolngton slal  New [egor

P =44 a2 1719 Fooc +8d 4 4T3 R0 .
WA YR e o] g
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9 August 2021

Ross Baker
One New Zealand Foundation Inc.

By email: onef@lingpood com
Dear Ross

Official Information Act request
Our Ref: OIA353/1

On 19 July 2021, by email, wsked Crown Law for the ing official

11 Did Prime Minsster Hon John Key seck advice from the Crown Law Office
before he sent the Minister of Maon Affairs, Hon Pita Sharples to the
United Nations o sign the Declaabon on the Rights of Indigenous
Peoples ("UNDRIP”) on the 19 April 2010 and if so, why did the Crown
Law Offfice change its advice to Hon John Key in 2010, compared with the
advice given to Hon Helen Clark in 20077

12 What were the four provisions in particular that were, fundamentally
“ﬂmmmduw

Under section 18(¢) of the Official Information Act 1982, we refuse the finst part of
guestion | of your request. Crown Law Office has not been able to find any request
for legal advice from Pame Minister Hon John Key in 2009-2010 (the relevant time

peniod) in respect of UNDRIP.

However, throughout the relevant time period, Crown Law gave logal advice to
government on UNDRIP. That advice is subject w legal professional privilege, a
good reason for withholding information under section %2)(h) of the Act that is not
outweighed by other considerations which render it desirable in the public interest to
make that information available in these circumstances. We refuse this pant of your
request under section 18(a) of the Act.

To the extent that your second question asks for the content of legal advice provided
by Crown Law, that advice is prvikyged and, as above, that privilege is not
ourweighed by other considerations which render it desirable in the public interest to

Leaved 3 Aslce Candre |9 Alfien Soe! PO Boa 7858 DX X8 Welington d140 Hm.:n,,.j

Phe +44 4477 1719 Foc =84 4 473 2880
Wi CTOweT e ot ing



https://onenzfoundation.co.nz/wp-content/uploads/2025/12/Picture-5.jpg

2

make that information available. We therefore refuse this part of your request under
mﬂhnﬂ{l}ﬂfli:htfh-nu.ﬂhr;_ﬂmﬁnnnhﬁlﬂ-i‘pb&
stabemenis:

41

Rosemary Banks, New Zealand diplomat, at the United Nations General
Assembly in 2007 hups://www.up.org/ press/en /2007 /gal 0612 doc hum:;
and

Pita Sharples, Minister of Mason Affars, at the United Nations Permanent
Forum on Indigenous Issues in 2010
hops://www padiamentng/en/pb/hansand-

5 You have a nght under section 19(b) of the Act, by way of complaint 10 the
Ombudsman under section 28(3), 1o seck an investigation and review of the refusal

Yours faithfally
Crown Law

febor—m— AEZH——

Kim Laurenson
Crown Counsel

Bex McMenamin
Assistant Crown Counsel
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3 September 2021

Ross Baker
One New Zealand Foundation Inc

By email only: onf@bigpond.com
Diear Ross

Official Information Act Request
Our Ref: OIA353/1

We have received your reply dated 9 August 2021 asking for an explanation of the
good reason for refusing your request dated 19 July 2021 under s 18(a) of the Offical
Information Act and artaching an Official Information Act reply 1o you from Hon
Dr Pita Sharples on 2 Apnl 2012.

To clarify, we were unable tw find any advice from Crown Law specifically to the Rt
Hon Mr Key. However, as we indicated in our letter 1o you dated 9 August 2021,
Crown Law did advise the government more generally on the UN Declaration on the
Rights of Indigenous Peoples.

‘That advice is withheld under s 9(2)(h) of the Official Information Act as it is legally
privileged. The maintenance of legal privilege is a good reason to withhold official
information and while we acknowledge there is some public interest in the New
Zealand's mternational treaty making process, we do not consder that

uihnhmhmwahmm render it desirable,
in the public interest, to make that information svailable.

We again remind you of your nght under s 19(b) of the Official Information Act, by
way of complaint to the Ombudsman under s 28(3), 10 seek an mvestganon and
review of the refusal.

Yours faithfully
Crown Law

‘LL‘___._._._

Kim Laurenson
Crown Counsel

Phc &8 J AT 1717 Fomc o4d 4 473 3850
woede COCAT e ol P

Level 3 Aslice Cenire 17 Allen Sireef PO Bon 2838 DX X008  Welinglon 8140 New Jecland
.
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21 Octmber 2021

Ross Baker

Dear Ross
Official Information Act Requests

This letter is our response to both your Official Information Act requests, emailed
on 2 October and 11 October 2021,

2 October 2021 request (transferred to Crown Law from the Attormney-General)
On 2 October, you asked four questions, which we have answered below.

1.

-3

1

22

23

Was it lusfl for the Prime Miister of New Zoalund t0 sgn UNDRIP on bebalf of
New Zoulund without the above?

In our 9 August 2021 reply to yous 19 July 2021 request about advice
Crown Law gave the Hon John Key at the relevant time, we told you that
the Pime Minister was not directly advised by Crown Law Office; rather
Crown Law gave legal advice 1o the Govemment. Under s 18{a) of the
DﬂMMwﬁdhpﬂdmﬂmuh

you seck does not exist. We therefore refuse this pant of your request under
section 18(¢) of the Act. To the extent you ask for legal advice as 1o “who
are the indigenous people”, as the Government's legal advisors it is not
appropriate for us to give legal advice to members of the public.

level ) Aslice Cenire 19 Adfen Siveet PO Bos JB58 D0 PIONE  Welinglon &40 ‘ie-r"&:lc:hj

Pt =84 4472 I71F  Fox o84 4 470 3687
AT CIPO T QO I
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on the specific question you ask and refuse this pant of your request under
section 18(e) of the Act. In accordance with our duty under section 188 of
to make the request in a form that would remove the reason for the refusal.
We do not think consultation would assist as the general premuse of your

qmlw!mrmqﬂhﬂnqm

*  The Cabinet Manual for example says in relation 10 sources of the
constitution “The law may sometimes accord a special recognition o
Mion nghts and mierests such as those covered by Amicle 2 of the
Treaty. And in many other cases the law and 1= processes should be
determined by the general recognition m Arucle 3 of the Treaty that
Mior belong, as dtizens, 0 the whole community. In some
constunonal and political system. In other circumstances, the model
provided by the Treaty of Wuung of two partes negotiating and
agrecing with one another is appropriate. Policy and procedure mn this
arca continues to evolve.

*  The Consumtional Advisory Panel's Repomt on 3 Conversation
@m3).’

¢ You may also with interest follow Te Aka Matua o te Ture (the Law
Commussion's) 2021 /2022 work programme, which includes 1 review
of the role of nkanga and te a0 Mion concepts in law.'

®  Section 19(2) of the New Zealnd Bill of Rights Act 1990, which
pmﬁihm:imnpud faith for the puspose of
assisting or advancing persons or groups disadvantaged because of
unlawful discimination do not constitute discnmnation.

24 What how states, “Maori bare @ disting and pecial sates as the jangata whewsa or
Indlgenans pespie of New Zoaland"?

As you have been previously advised (by Hon Dr Pita Shasples m 2012 and
wmmmpﬂumm-nmm

This part of your request is refused under section
1l{¢}dhﬂn-hdmll|'dumﬁem

requested does not exst.
11 October 2021 request

A On 11 October, you listed ten ressons why you say the UN Declaration on the
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As the Crowm Law Office advized the Government not to sgn the Declaration
on the Rights of the Indigenous People, why is the Crown Law Office allowing

He Pupua o procesd based Maon bemg the Indigenous People of New
Zraland when there 15 absohotely no evidence?

4 We note that He Puapua was not produced by a government agency and therefore
Crown Law had no mvolvement with the woting of the report. Crown Law has also
not provided any advice on the content of the He Puapua report. The rest of the
matters 1=10 in your 11 October letter do not appear to be an Official Information
Act request and so we make no comment on them. Finally, while your request does
not ask for Crown Law advice given to the government about the UN Declaraton of
the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, we note that povilege over any such advice has not
been waived in the past.

5 You have a nght under section 19(b), by way of a complaint under section 28(3) of

the Act to an Ombudsman, to seek an investganon and review of our refusal ©
provide you with the informaton sought.

Yours faithfully
Crown Law

Flo-

Kim Laurenson
Crown Counsel

This article was written from documents held in the New
Zealand, Australian and American Archives, plus the British
Parliamentary Papers and Official Information Act letters
received by the ONZF.
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Website: www.onenzfoundation.co.nz. Email:
ONZF@bigpond.com.au.
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